REFLECTIONS ON THE JOURNAL OF CHILD AND YOUTH CARE WORK

Varda R. Mann-Feder

Concordia University, Montreal, Quebec

The *Journal of Child and Youth Care Work* has always occupied a special niche in the literature of our field. As a peer reviewed practitioner journal with a stated committment to the mentoring of new authors, it attracts an eclectic mix of writers and readers: frontline workers, managers, administrators, researchers, and academics. This community shares a passionate commitment to informed practice that seeks to build strength in children, youth, and families. The *Journal* has been an important vehicle for communication between us about the work we do, but also makes our unique approach to intervention visible in the broader professional and academic arena. Participation in the *Journal*, both as a writer and as a reader, is an important way to advocate for child and youth care.

Proceedings of international conferences have a special status in advancing our field. In providing access to child and youth care approaches from around the world, our advocacy for the profession can grow. In developing awareness of issues and practices from beyond North America and opening ourselves up to what we have in common with colleagues from other cultures, we become citizens of the world. By advocating for care givers internationally, we are also advocating for improved conditions for the world's children, youth, and families.

Now, more than ever, the *Journal of Child and Youth Care Work* has a critical role to play. Congratulations to the talented editorial and publication team that has made its rebirth possible. And let's all do our part to support its important mission!

MATTINGLY SCHOLARSHIP

This scholarship in recognition of the significant professional contributions of Dr. Martha Mattingly, Professor Emeriti from the Child and Adolescent Development Program at the University of Pittsburgh, is sponsored by the Association for Child and Youth Care Practice (ACYCP). The Mattingly Scholarship was developed to support a student or early career professional with leadership abilities and potential to contribute to our field. The scholarship is to be used for continued professional development to attend and/or present at conferences or other professional endeavors.

For more information regarding the Mattingly Scholarship or how to make application visit the ACYCP website: <u>www.acycp.org</u>. This year's recipient will be recognized at the 9th Triennial International Child and Youth Care Conference to be held May 26-29, 2009, in Fort Lauderdale, Florida. To learn more about this exciting conference, go to <u>www.icycc2009.com</u>.

Your support is needed to continue offering this scholarship which will benefit our future leaders. If interested in contributing to the Mattingly Scholarship, please send a check made out to Mattingly Scholarship Fund.

Mail to: 1701 Southwest Parkway #113 College Station, Texas 77840.

THANK YOU

The Association for Child and Youth Care Practice (ACYCP) would like to extend its thanks to the 775 practitioners, 100 committee members, and over 300 certified workers who participated in the development of the North American Professional Certification Program. Your work, brought to fruition over a 7-year period, reflects the highest ideals and commitment of the child and youth care profession. We owe you a debt of gratitude for your contribution to the future of child and youth care in the United States.

To the millions of child and youth care practitioners working in early care and education, after school, foster care, residential, treatment, disabilities, community youth services, and other programs serving children, youth, and families, we extend to you an invitation to join our efforts to make the promise of our profession a reality in our communities.

A. M. Bonsutto, CYC-P, EdD

President, ACYCP

For more information on the professional certification program visit <u>www.acycp.org</u> or call the Child and Youth Care Certification Board at (979) 764-7306.